

No. 14-981

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ABIGAIL NOEL FISHER

Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS AT AUSTIN, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF DEAN ROBERT POST AND
DEAN MARTHA MINOW AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

CARTER G. PHILLIPS *
JOSEPH R. GUERRA
JOSHUA J. FOUGERE
NICHOLAS J. GILES
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000
cphillips@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

November 2, 2015

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
BACKGROUND.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	10
I. HOLISTIC EVALUATIONS SERVE A COMPELLING EDUCATIONAL INTEREST IN SELECTING THE BEST APPLICANTS WHO TOGETHER WILL CREATE THE BEST EDUCATIONAL ENVIRONMENT	10
A. Holistic Consideration Is Necessary To Select The Most Meritorious Applicants..	10
B. Holistic Consideration Is Necessary To Create The Best Educational Environment.....	12
1. Student Body Diversity Has Significant Pedagogic Value.....	12
2. Student Body Diversity Is Important In Preparing Students For The Practice Of Law	15
II. THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT CONSIDERING RACE AS PART OF A HOLISTIC, INDIVIDUALIZED ASSESSMENT	19
A. Consideration Of Race As Part Of A Holistic, Individualized Evaluation Is Consistent With The Dignity Of Each Applicant	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
B. Holistic Consideration Of All Aspects Of Identity, Including Race When Identified, Is Necessary To Achieve The Benefits Of Diversity.....	23
III. A RULING THAT RACE CANNOT BE CONSIDERED IN A HOLISTIC ASSESSMENT OF APPLICANTS WOULD UPSET SETTLED RELIANCE INTERESTS AND HAVE NEGATIVE CONSEQUENCES	26
A. Principles Of <i>Stare Decisis</i> Weigh Heavily Against A Rule Of Absolute “Colorblindness” In Admissions Processes.....	26
B. Prohibiting Consideration Of Race Would Lead To Numerous Undesirable Consequences	29
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Dickerson v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 428 (2000).....	27, 29
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex. at Austin</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)...	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	27, 28
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994).....	19, 21, 23
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995).....	19, 21
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	22, 23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2001).....	9, 14, 20, 25
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991).....	26
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	23
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978).....	2, 12
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	19, 21
<i>Schuette v. Coal. to Defend Affirmative Action</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1623 (2014)	4, 27
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950).....	15
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	26
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003).....	14
STATUTE	
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Patricia Gurin et al., <i>Diversity and Higher Education: Theory and Impact on Educational Outcomes</i> , 72 Harv. Educ. Rev. 330 (2002).....	18
Cedric Herring, <i>Does Diversity Pay?: Race, Gender, and the Business Case for Diversity</i> , 74 Am. Soc. Rev. 208 (2009).....	17
Sylvia Ann Hewlett et al., <i>How Diversity Can Drive Innovation</i> , Harv. Bus. Rev. (Dec. 2013).....	17
Alison Kenney Paul et al., <i>Diversity As An Engine of Innovation</i> , 8 Deloitte Rev. 108 (2011).....	17
Katherine W. Phillips et al., <i>Surface Level Diversity and Decision-Making in Groups: When Does Deep-Level Similarity Help</i> , 9 Group Processes & Intergroup Rel. 467 (2006).....	19
Katherine W. Phillips, <i>How Diversity Makes Us Smarter</i> , 311 Sci. Am. (Sept. 16, 2014), http://www.scientificamerican.com/article/how-diversity-makes-us-smarter/	19
Orlando C. Richard et al., <i>Cultural Diversity In Management, Firm Performance, and the Moderating Role of Entrepreneurial Orientation Dimensions</i> , 47 Acad. Mgmt. J. 255 (2004)	17
Samuel R. Sommers, <i>On Racial Diversity and Group Decision Making: Identifying Multiple Effects of Racial Composition on Jury Deliberations</i> , 90 J. Personality & Soc. Psychol. 597 (2006).....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Samuel R. Sommers et al., <i>Cognitive effects of racial diversity: White individuals' information processing in heterogeneous groups</i> , 44 J. Experimental Soc. Psychol. 1129 (2008)	18
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Am. Bar Ass'n, <i>2015-2016 Standards and Rules of Procedure for Approval of Law Schools</i> (2015)	11
Thomas Barta et al., <i>Is there a payoff from top-team diversity</i> , McKinsey Quarterly (Apr. 2012), https://www.mckinseyquarterly.com/Is_there_a_payoff_from_top-team_diversity_2954	17
Bos. Consulting Grp., <i>The New Agenda for Minority Business Development</i> (June 2005), http://www.kauffman.org/uploaded_files/minority_entrep_62805_report.pdf...	17
Ctr. for Am. Progress, <i>Building an All-in Nation</i> (Oct. 2013), https://cdn.americanprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2013/10/AllInNationReport.pdf	18
Leonard Greenhalgh & James H. Lowry, <i>Minority Business Success: Refocusing on the American Dream</i> (2011)	17
Harvard Law Sch., <i>HLS Profile and Facts</i> , http://hls.harvard.edu/dept/jdadmissions/apply-to-harvard-law-school/hls-profile-and-facts/ (last accessed Oct. 29, 2015)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Deborah Son Holoien, <i>Do Differences Make a Difference? The Effects of Diversity on Learning, Intergroup Outcomes, and Civic Engagement</i> (Sept. 2013), https://www.princeton.edu/reports/2013/diversity/report/PU-report-diversity-outcomes.pdf	18
Karen R. Humes et al., 2010 Census Briefs, <i>Overview of Race and Hispanic Origin: 2010</i> (Mar. 2011), http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-02.pdf	16
Nat'l Law Journal, <i>Law School Alumni in Congress</i> (Jan. 19, 2015), http://www.nationallawjournal.com/id=1202715140642/Law-School-Alumni-in-Congress	4
Jennifer E. Manning, Cong. Research Serv., R43869, <i>Membership of the 114th Congress: A Profile</i> (2015), https://www.fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R43869.pdf	4
Scott E. Page, <i>The Difference: How the Power of Diversity Creates Better Groups, Firms, Schools, and Societies</i> (2007)	19
Yale Law Sch., <i>Entering Class Profile</i> , http://www.law.yale.edu/admissions/profile.htm (last accessed Oct. 29, 2015)...	5
